## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-fourth Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1929

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1929

### **PUBLIC LAWS**

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-fourth Legislature

1929

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

### Chapter 348.

Am Act to Close to All Fishing the Tributaries of Colcord and Bickford Ponds. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Close time on tributaries to Colcord and Bickford ponds. It shall be unlawful to fish for, take, catch or kill any kind of fish in the tributaries of Colcord pond and Bickford pond, situated in the town of Porter, county of Oxford.

Approved April 13, 1929.

#### Chapter 349.

An Act to Close to All Fishing Little River and its Tributaries.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Close time on Little river and its tributaries. It shall be unlawful to fish for, take, catch or kill any kind of fish at any time in Little river or any of its tributaries, in the town of Cornish, county of York, excepting that part of said river from the Trafton bridge, so-called, to its confluence with the Saco river.

Approved April 13, 1929.

#### Chapter 350.

An Act for the Protection of Black Bass in the Inland Waters of the State.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. L., 1927, c. 194, sec. 1; relating to close time on black bass, amended. Section one of chapter one hundred and ninety-four of the public laws of nineteen hundred and twenty-seven is hereby amended by striking out the whole of said section and inserting in place thereof the following:
- 'Sec. 1. Close time on black bass October 1 to June 20; number limited; unlawful possession. It shall be unlawful for any person to fish for, take, catch or kill any black bass in any lake, pond, river, stream or brook in the state from the first day of October of each year until the twentieth day of June of the following year, both days inclusive, except that not more than three black bass in any one day may be caught by fly fishing, so called, from the first day of June to the twentieth day of June, both days inclusive. It shall also be unlawful for any person to have in possession at any time any black bass taken in closed season or in violation of any other provision of this act.'

Approved April 13, 1929.